
Page 1 of 3 

 

  

 RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR 

AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 

AGENCY (CRA) APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER FOR 

ADDITIONAL DOCK REPAIRS TO EBSARY FOUNDATION 

COMPANY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $85,300.00, 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-845 OF THE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE AND 

CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE  

 

 

 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 20-052 a contract was awarded to 

Ebsary Foundation Company for Dock Repair & Piling Replacement at 

the Key West Historic Seaport, in response to ITB #20-005; and 

 

WHEREAS, a need for additional work that appears to be a 

residual effect of past storm events was discovered during 

construction, and staff recommends approval of a Change Order to 

complete the work while the contractor is on site, to save the 

cost of remobilization for the additional repairs; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR 

AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

Section 1: That the attached Change Order, as provided 

for under Section 2-845 of the Code of Ordinances,  in an amount 

not to exceed $85,300.00 for additional work required for dock 

repair at the Key West Historic Seaport, under the contract awarded 

to Ebsary Foundation Company in Resolution 20-052, is hereby 

approved. 

 

Section 2: That funds for this change order are available 

in Key West Bight Fund/Marina Operations/Infrastructure account 

#405-7503-757-6300 (Project KB1505). Upon approval, a change order 

in the amount of $85,300.00 will be issued to PO #91627, and any 

necessary budget adjustments are hereby authorized. 

 

Section 3:  That the City Manager is authorized to execute 

any necessary documents to approve the change order upon consent 

of the City Attorney. 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 4:  That this Resolution shall go into effect 



Page 3 of 3 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Agency. 

 

Passed and adopted by the Caroline Street Corridor and Bahama 

Village Community Redevelopment Agency at a meeting held this 

_________ day of ____________________, 2020. 

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the Agency 

on                       , 2020. 

Filed with the Clerk                         , 2020. 

  Chair Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Vice Chair Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Gregory Davila ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 

 

     _________________________________ 

     TERI JOHNSTON, CHAIR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK 


